IMPLEMENTATION OF A UNIVERSAL CHILDHOOD VACCINE PROGRAM. 4 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 5 
SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 6 

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Public Health, the sum of 7 
thirty-one million three hundred seventy-five thousand one hundred ninety-nine dollars 8 
($31,375,199) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year.  These funds shall be used to purchase 9 
childhood vaccines for the full implementation of a Universal Childhood Vaccine 10 
Program in North Carolina to assure the vaccination of the children of this State. 11 

SECTION 2.